02-27-2003 2-21-03 **IERCE** Form PTO 1595 1-31-92 Office RECORDATION FORM COVER 5 KA. 102487675 To the Honorable Commissioner Patents and adema cord the attache 1. Name of conveying party(ies). I me and address of receiving party(ies)? MOLTAN COMPANY, L.P., MOLTAN COMPANY, a Tennessee limited partnership comprised of Moltan a Tennessee sole proprietorship, comprising B.J. Company, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (general Gurley, an individual U.S. citizen partner) and B.J. Gurley and Robert L. Followell, Jr. (limited partners), both U.S. citizens 7125 Riverdale Bend Road Memphis, Tennessee 38125 7125 Riverdale Bend Road Memphis, Tennessee 38125 ☐ Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Partnership ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation ☑ Other - A Tennessee sole proprietorship, comprising B.J. Gurley, an individual U.S. citizen ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Association ☑ no □ yes ☐ General Partnership ☐ Partnership ☐ Corporation 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☑ Other a Tennessee limited partnership comprised of Moltan Company, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (general partner) and B.J. Gurley and Robert L. Followell, Jr. (limited) partners) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☑ Assignment Nunc ☐ Merger Pro Tunc as of 10/1/99 ☑ no ☐ Change of Name □ yes ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other Appointment of Domestic Representative attached? ☑ no □ yes Execution Date: 2/14/03 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,184,046 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registration involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 SUGHRUE MION, PLLC ☑ Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20037-3213 ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit Account No. 19-4880 Kevin G. Smith (Attach dupl. Copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account) 02/27/2003 EEROPER 00000050 194840 DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE 11 First statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the riginal docume 2/21/03 TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) TRADEMARK

REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0646

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MOLTAN COMPANY, a Tennessee sole proprietorship, comprising B. J. Gurley, a individual U.S. citizen ("Assignor"), with an address of 7125 Riverdale Bend Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38125, is the owner of the following U.S. trademark: Registration No. 1,184,046 for the mark NIFTY CAT ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, MOLTAN COMPANY, L.P., a Tennessee limited partnership comprised of MOLTAN COMPANY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (general partner) and B.J. GURLEY and ROBERT L. FOLLOWELL, JR. (limited partners), both U.S. citizens, with the address at 7125 Riverdale Bend Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38125, is desirous of acquiring said Mark, the registration therefor and the goodwill appurtenant to the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and above-identified registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark in the United States.

This ASSIGNMENT, executed <u>February 14, Zoo 3</u>, is dated NUNC PRO TUNC as of October 1, 1999, and is considered effective as of the specified NUNC PRO TUNC date.

B. J. Gurley, an individual U.S. citizen sometimes doing business as MOLTAN COMPANY, a Tennessee sole proprietorship

By:

RECORDED: 02/21/2003

B. J. Gurley

An individual U.S. citizen

TRADEMARK REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0647